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§42.1

Subpart A—Visa and Passport Not
Required for Certain Immigrants

§42.1 Aliens not required to obtain im-
migrant visas.

An immigrant within any of the fol-
lowing categories is not required to ob-
tain an immigrant visa:

(a) Aliens lawfully admitted for perma-
nent residence. An alien who has pre-
viously been lawfully admitted for per-
manent residence and who is not re-
quired under the regulations of INS to
present a valid immigrant visa upon re-
turning to the United States.

(b) Alien members of U.S. Armed Forces.
An alien member of the U.S. Armed
Forces bearing military identification,
who has previously been lawfully ad-
mitted for permanent residence and is
coming to the United States under offi-
cial orders or permit of those Armed
Forces.

(c) Aliens entering from Guam, Puerto
Rico, or the Virgin Islands. An alien who
has previously been lawfully admitted
for permanent residence who seeks to
enter the continental United States or
any other place under the jurisdiction
of the United States directly from
Guam, Puerto Rico, or the Virgin Is-
lands of the United States.

(d) Child born after issuance of visa to
accompanying parent. An alien child
born after the issuance of an immi-
grant visa to an accompanying parent,
who will arrive in the United States
with the parent, and apply for admis-
sion during the period of validity of the
visa issued to the parent.

(e) Child born of a national or lawful
permanent resident mother during her
temporary visit abroad. An alien child
born during the temporary visit abroad
of a mother who is a national or lawful
permanent resident of the United
States if applying for admission within
2 years of birth and accompanied by ei-
ther parent applying and eligible for
readmission as a permanent resident
upon that parent’s first return to the
United States after the child’s birth.

(f) American Indians born in Canada.
An American Indian born in Canada
and having at least 50 per centum of
blood of the American Indian race.
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§42.2 Aliens not required to present
passports.

An immigrant within any of the fol-
lowing categories is not required to
present a passport in applying for an
immigrant visa:

(a) Certain relatives of U.S. citizens. An
alien who is the spouse, unmarried son
or daughter, or parent, of a U.S. cit-
izen, unless the alien is applying for a
visa in the country of which the appli-
cant is a national and the possession of
a passport is required for departure.

(b) Returning aliens previously lawfully
admitted for permanent residence. An
alien previously lawfully admitted for
permanent residence who is returning
from a temporary visit abroad, unless
the alien is applying for a visa in the
country of which the applicant is a na-
tional and the possession of a passport
is required for departure.

(c) Certain relatives of aliens lawfully
admitted for permanent residence. An
alien who is the spouse, unmarried son
or daughter, or parent of an alien law-
fully admitted for permanent resi-
dence, unless the alien is applying for a
visa in the country of which the appli-
cant is a national and the possession of
a passport is required for departure.

(d) Stateless persons. An alien who is a
stateless person, and accompanying
spouse and unmarried son or daughter.

(e) Nationals of Communist-controlled
countries. An alien who is a national of
a Communist-controlled country and
who is unable to obtain a passport from
the government of that country, and
accompanying spouse and unmarried
son or daughter.

(f) Alien members of U.S. Armed Forces.
An alien who is a member of the U.S.
Armed Forces.

(g) Beneficiaries of individual waivers.
(1) An alien who would be within one of
the categories described in paragraphs
(a) through (d) of this section except
that the alien is applying for a visa in
a country of which the applicant is a
national and possession of a passport is
required for departure, in whose case
the passport requirement has been
waived by the Secretary of State, as
evidence by a specific instruction from
the Department.

(2) An alien unable to obtain a pass-
port and not within any of the fore-
going categories, in whose case the

216



		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-01-05T12:27:38-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




